back to Kungsleden. However, no such bonds had been redeemed as of 31 December 2021. Accordingly,
an assumption has been made in the unaudited pro forma financial information that Kungsleden's bonds
are not redeemed. In addition, all of the change of control clauses in Kungsleden's bank facilities have
been waived and the unaudited pro forma financial information is based on an assumption that these bank
facilities remain in place.

Tax effect on adjustments

The tax effect has been taken into account on all adjustments that are deemed to be tax deductible or
taxable in the unaudited pro forma financial information. The tax calculations are based on the statutory
tax rate 20.6 per cent. for 2021.

 13

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR
1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER 2021

Based on the conditions above and the pro forma adjustments set out below, an unaudited pro forma
statement of income is set out below for the year 1 January – 31 December 2021:

STATEMENT OF INCOME
Castellum
2021
IFRS

Kungsleden
1 January -
9 November
2021 IFRS

Pro forma
adjustments

Note

Castellum
Pro forma
Statement
of Income

(SEK million)

Rental income 5,723 2,223

7,946
Service income 461 0

461

Coworking income 169 0

169
Income 6,353 2,223 8,576

   Operating costs -840 -390

-1,230
Maintenance expenses -155 -71

-226

Property tax -401 -120

-521
Coworking expenses -194 0

-194

Lettings and property administration
expenses -417 -159   -576
Net operating income 4,346 1,483

5,829

Central administrative expenses -174 -12

-186
Acquisition costs -76 0

-76

Income from associated companies 1,142 0

1,142
Net financial items

   Net interest costs -845 -297 -101 A1 -1,243
   Dividend 61 0   61
   Financing fees, etc for acquisitions -27 0

-27

   Letting cost/Site leasehold fee -27 -28   -55
Income incl. associated companies 4,400 1,145 -101 5,444
of which income from property management 3,522 1,145 -101

4,566

Changes in value
   Properties 7,185 1,711

8,896

   Financial holdings 42 0

42
   Impairment of goodwill -194 0   -194
   Revaluation of earnings due to stepwise
acquisition 111 0

111

   Derivatives 325 207   532
Income before tax 11,869 3,064 -101 14,832
Current tax -173 0

-173

Deferred tax 132 -644 21 A2 -492
Net income for the period/year 11,828 2,419 -81 14,166

 14

Notes to pro forma statement of income

A1

The cash consideration for the Acquisition, totalling SEK 9,870 million (SEK 7,165 million as cash
consideration in respect of the acceptances received pursuant to the Offer and subsequent share purchases
in the period 29 November 2021 – 28 January 2022 and SEK 2,705 million related to the shares acquired
on the market during Q3 2021), as well as acquisition costs totalling SEK 76 million, will be financed
through a bridge loan of SEK 8,000 million and other credit facilities of SEK 1,606 million with an
assumption of an average annual interest rate of 1.3 per cent. equal to approximately SEK 125 million on